
Deadline Approaching for Compensation 
Committee Charter Amendments

As a reminder, by July 1, 2013, compensation committee charters must comply 
with the new New York Stock Exchange (NYSE) and Nasdaq Stock Market 
(Nasdaq) listing requirements that were approved by the Securities and Ex-

change Commission (SEC) earlier this year.

A listed company’s compensation committee charter must reflect the authority and re-
sponsibilities of the compensation committee under SEC rules issued under the Dodd-
Frank Act. Although most charters already reflect the committee’s authority to retain 
consultants, counsel and advisers, many charters will need to be amended in order to 
reflect the committee’s responsibility to consider conflicts of interest before selecting 
consultants, counsel or advisers. The committee should take into consideration all fac-
tors relevant to a determination of the potential adviser’s independence from manage-
ment, including the following factors:

• the provision of other services to the listed company by the person that em-
ploys the compensation consultant, counsel or other adviser (the firm);

• the amount of fees received from the listed company by the firm as a percentage 
of total firm revenue;

• the firm’s policies and procedures designed to prevent conflicts of interest;

• any business or personal relationship of the compensation consultant, counsel or 
other adviser with a member of the compensation committee;

• any listed company stock owned by the consultant, counsel or adviser; and

• any business or personal relationship of the consultant, counsel or adviser or the 
firm with an executive officer of the listed company.

Note that the listing standards do not require a compensation consultant, counsel or 
other adviser to be independent, only that the compensation committee consider the 
enumerated factors before selecting or receiving advice.

Companies that have not yet reviewed their compensation charters and made revisions 
to reflect the foregoing requirements should take steps to have any changes to their 
charters approved no later than July 1, 2013.  Because charter amendments will typi-
cally require review by the compensation committee and approval by the board of di-
rectors, companies should move quickly to ensure timely compliance with the NYSE  
and Nasdaq exchange listing requirements.

If you have any questions regarding 
the matters discussed in this memo-
randum, please contact any of the 
attorneys listed on page 2, or call 
your regular Skadden contact. 

*      *       *

This memorandum is provided by 
Skadden, Arps, Slate, Meagher 
& Flom LLP and its affiliates for 
educational and informational 
purposes only and is not intended 
and should not be construed as 
legal advice.  This memorandum 
is considered advertising under 
applicable state laws.

WWW.SKADDEN.COM

May 23, 2013

Four Times Square, New York, NY 10036
Telephone: 212.735.3000

B e i j i n g  •  B o s to n  •  B r u s s e l s  •  C H i C A g o  •  F r A n k F u r t  •  H o n g  ko n g  •  H o u s to n  •  lo n d o n  •  lo s  A n g e l e s  •  M o s C o w  •  M u n i C H  •  n e w  Yo r k 

pA lo  A lto  •  pA r i s  •  s Ã o  pAu lo  •  s H A n g H A i  •  s i n g A p o r e  •  sY d n e Y  •  to k Yo  •  to r o n to  •  v i e n n A  •  wA s H i n g to n ,  d . C .  •  w i l M i n g to n  

Skadden
Skadden, Arps, Slate, Meagher & Flom LLP  
& Affiliates



2

.

Boston
Timothy F. Nelson 617.573.4817 timothy.nelson@skadden.com
Audrey J. Murga 617.573.4825 audrey.murga@skadden.com

New York
Richard J. Grossman 212.735.2116 richard.grossman@skadden.com
Neil M. Leff 212.735.3269 neil.leff@skadden.com
Regina Olshan 212.735.3963 regina.olshan@skadden.com
Erica Schohn 212.735.2823 erica.schohn@skadden.com
Berit R. Freeman 212.735.2112 berit.freeman@skadden.com
David C. Olstein 212.735.2627 david.olstein@skadden.com

Palo Alto
Joseph M. Yaffe 650.470.4650 joseph.yaffe@skadden.com
Kristin M. Davis 650.470.4568 kristin.davis@skadden.com
Alessandra K. Murata 650.470.3194 alessandra.murata@skadden.com

Washington, D.C.
Brian V. Breheny 202.371.7180 brian.breheny@skadden.com  
Marc S. Gerber 202.371.7233 marc.gerber@skadden.com
Michael R. Bergmann 202.371.7133 michael.bergmann@skadden.com
Andrew J. Brady 202.371.7344 andrew.brady@skadden.com

This memorandum is provided by Skadden, Arps, Slate, Meagher & Flom LLP and its affiliates for 
educational and informational purposes only and is not intended and should not be construed as 
legal advice. This memorandum is considered advertising under applicable state laws.

If you have any questions regarding the matters discussed in this memorandum, please con-
tact any of the attorneys listed below or call your regular Skadden contact.


	_GoBack

